ID:2165790212

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOI (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMAI	110 D 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1			
Tab settings → → ▼ ▼				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Bank of New York One Wall Street New York, NY 10286 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other New York Banking Corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Termination & Release of Security Interest	Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes V No			
Execution Date: October 22, 2003	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Jacqueline M. O'Brien				
Internal Address: Jones Day North Point	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Street Address: 901 Lakeside Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 50-1432 Ref. 527825-015046			
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature. Jacqueline M. O'Brien Name of Person Signing Total number of pagos including con	October 30, 2003 Signature Date 7			

SCHEDULE A

INTERNET WORLD MEDIA, INC. U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)
1.	BOARDWATCH	2,396,826	10/24/2000
2.	BOARDWATCH	(75-524,929)	(07/24/1998)
3.	INFOCACHE	(75-120,226)	(06/17/1996)
4.	INFOCACHE	2,049,253	04/01/1997
5.	INTERNET RESELLER WORLD	(75-274,384)	(04/14/1997)
6.	INTERNET RESELLER WORLD	(75-274,385)	(04/14/1997)
7.	INTERNET WORLD	(75-237,487)	(02/06/1997)
8.	INTERNET WORLD	2,511,321	11/27/2001
		(75-274,653)	(04/10/1997)
9.	INTERNET WORLD	2,511,313	11/27/2001
-		(75-073,281)	(03/15/1996)
10.	INTERNET WORLD	2,511,310	11/27/2001
L		(75-012,252)	(10/30/1995)
11.	INTERNET WORLD	2,694,283	03/11/2003
 12	DEPENDANCE VIVORED 100	(74-681,194)	(05/24/1995)
12.	INTERNET WORLD and Design	2,726,130	06/17/2003
13.	INTRANET WORLD	(75-295,882)	(05/21/1997)
	INTRANET WORLD	(75-976,336)	(02/20/1996)
14.		(75-061,902)	(02/20/1996)
15.	ISP WORLD	(75-202,252)	(11/22/1996)
16.	ISP WORLD	(75-202,251)	(11/22/1996)
17.	ISP WORLD	(75-202,253)	(11/22/1996)
18.	ISP WORLD	(75-202,254)	(11/22/1996)
19.	ISPCON	2,350,845	05/16/2000
20.	ISPCON	(75-520,225)	(07/16/1998)
21.	TW LABS	2,029,051	01/07/1997
22.	MECKLERMEDIA	2,000,605	09/17/1996
23.	MECKLERMEDIA	2,029,022	01/07/1997
24.	THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	2,188,909	09/15/1998
25.	THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	2,252,356	06/15/1999
26.	THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	2,231,382	03/16/1999
27.	THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	2,236,406	04/06/1999
28.	THE TOTAL SOLUTION SHOW	(75-268,123)	(04/02/1997)
29.	THE TOTAL SOLUTION SHOW	(75-268,122)	(04/02/1997)
30.	THE VOICE OF E-BUSINESS AND INTERNET	(75-461,959)	(04/03/1998)
	TECHNOLOGY		·
31.	VIRTUAL REALITY WORLD	2,036,496	02/11/1997
32.	VR WORLD	2,035,053	02/04/1997
33.	WEB INTERACTIVE	2,106,639	10/21/1997

Page 1 of 2 1122653

"-	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)
34.	WEB WEEK	2,113,319	11/18/1997
35.	WEB WEEK	2,204,997	11/24/1998
36.	WE'VE GOT IT COVERED	(75-539,541)	(08/20/1998)
37.	WE'VE GOT IT COVERED	(75-520,291)	(07/16/1998)
38. _	WHERE THE INTERNET COMES ALIVE	2,151,707 (75-091,591)	04/21/1998 (04/19/1996)
39.	WHERE THE INTERNET MEANS BUSINESS	2,168,840 (75-091,595)	06/30/1998 (04/19/1996)

Page 2 of 2

1122653

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of October 22, 2003, from THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent, (the "Secured Party"), to INTERNET WORLD MEDIA, INC. (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, as amended and supplemented, in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on October 4, 1999 at Reel 001973, Frame 0082; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

1. <u>Collateral</u>: The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in:

the United States trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing; and

2. <u>Further Assurance</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release ts duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Christine

Title: Vice President

5/8

COUNTY OF New Jork) ss:

On this do yn day of letolog, 2003, before me personally appeared his lis less dent of The Bank of New York, the institution described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by The Bank of New York.

Notary Public

MAXINE HEITZLER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4676749
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires July 31, 20

Schedule A

-4-**RECORDED: 10/30/2003**